Floating Rate Instruments
Term loans  (59,504)  (72,631)
Bank overdrafts  (41,812)  (39,557)

 (101,316)  (112,188)

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

The Company
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Fixed Rate Instrument
Deposits with licensed bank 1,622 1,591
Hire purchase payables - (103)

1,622 1,488

Floating Rate Instrument
Bank overdrafts (5,358) (4,753)

	 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rate instruments is not disclosed as these financial
instruments are measured at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined
in MFRS 7 since neither their carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation/Other Comprehensive Income/
(Expense)

Increase of 100 basis points (770) (853)
Decrease of 100 basis points 770 853

The Company
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation/Other Comprehensive Income/
(Expense)

Increase of 100 basis points (41) (36)
Decrease of 100 basis points 41 36

225224PROTASCO BERHAD • ANNUAL REPORT 2023 PROTASCO BERHAD • ANNUAL REPORT 2023

05 Financial Statements & Others 05 Financial Statements & Others

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group and the Company do not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 The exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables.